504419171 06/19/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4465871

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGER			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		01/26/2006			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΔ				
		Name		Execution Date	
NEC TOKIN TOYAMA, L		Traine		01/26/2006	
	.10.			01/20/2000	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА				
Name:	NEC TOKIN CORPORATION				
Street Address:	6-7-1, KOHRIYAMA, TAIHAKU-KU				
Internal Address:	SENDAI-SHI				
City:	MIYAGI				
State/Country:	JAPAN	JAPAN			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number: 6903		921			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
•		271-8021			
		e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be s			
		2718020			
Email: burr		is@mccrus.com			
•		OY RUSSELL LLP			
		SW BROADWAY			
Address Line 2:		E 600			
Address Line 4:	POR	TLAND, OREGON 97205			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		HIB222			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KAILEY BURRUS			
SIGNATURE:		/Kailey Burrus/			
DATE SIGNED:		06/19/2017			
Total Attachments: 10					
source=MergerAgreemen	t_HIB222#pag	ge1.tif			
source=MergerAgreemen		-			
source=MergerAgreement_HIB222#page3.tif					

source=MergerAgreement_HIB222#page4.tif

ge5.tif
ge6.tif
ge7.tif
ge8.tif
ge9.tif
ge10.tif

Merger Agreement

NEC TOKIN Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "A"), NEC TOKIN TOYAMA, LTD. (hereinafter referred to as "B"), NEC TOKIN TOCHIGI, LTD. (hereinafter referred to as "C"), NEC TOKIN HYOGO, LTD. (hereinafter referred to as "D"), and NEC TOKIN IWATE, LTD. (hereinafter referred to as "E"), hereby enter into this Merger Agreement as follows.

Article 1 (Merger Method)

A, B, C, D and E will merge and A will continue to exist. Further, B, C, D and E will be dissolved.

Article 2 (Merger Date)

The merger date is April 1, 2006. However, if necessary, the merger date may be changed by mutual consent of A, B, C, D and E according to the progress of the procedure.

Article 3 (Shares Issued at the time of Merger and Capital)

Since A owns all the shares of B, C, D and E, no shares are issued and the capital is not increased at the time of the merger.

Article 4 (Reserve, etc. to be increased)

The amount of the capital reserve, and earned reserve, free reserve fund and other reserved profits that A should increase at the time of the merger should be calculated for each company of B, C, D and E as follows. However, it may be changed by mutual consent of A, B, C, D and E depending on the asset and debt state of B, C, D or E on the merger date.

(1) Capital Reserve

The amount calculated by subtracting the amounts of the sections 2 and 3 of this article from the amount of the surplus from the merger of B, C, D or E on the merger date (Note that it is the amount calculated by subtracting the book value of the shares owned by A specified in the Article 3).

(2) Earned Reserve

The amount of earned reserve of B, C, D or E on the merger date.

(3) Amount of Free Reserve Fund and Other Reserved Profits

The amount of amount of the free reserve fund and other reserved profits of B, C, D or E on the merger date.

Article 5 (Succession of Rights and Liabilities)

B, C, D and E transfer to A all assets and debts calculated based on the balance sheets on September 30, 2005 and other calculations on the same date, including any changes up to the merger date, and rights and liabilities. Further, A succeeds them.
2. B, C, D and E attach a separate account sheet for changes in the assets and debts from October 1, 2005 up to the merger date, and explicitly show its contents to A.

Article 6 (Fiduciary Duty)

A, B, C, D and E carry out their business with the care of a reasonable manager and manage all the property from the date of this agreement until the merger date. Further, when A, B, C, D or E carries out an act that gives a fundamental influence on its property, and rights and liabilities, it carries out this act after obtaining mutual consent of A, B, C, D and E in advance.

Article 7 (Transfer of employees, etc.)

On and after the merger date, A dissolves temporary transfer of employees transferred from A among the employees in B, C, D and E and have them return to A. As for other employees, A takes over them as employees of A. Regarding the length of service, the number of years in each of B, C, D and E are summed up. Further, other matters are determined based on mutual consent of A, B, C, D and E.

Article 8 (Term of Directors and Auditors of A Who Took Up Posts Before Merger)

Directors and auditors of A who took up the posts before the merger continue the service until the term based on Incorporation Article 19 or 25 of A expires, regardless of the provision of the Commercial Law Article 414ter.

Article 9 (Retirement Bonus for Retired Executive Officers)

The retirement bonus for directors and auditors of B, C, D and E who retire at the time of the merger may be payed after obtaining mutual consent of A, B, C, D and E in advance and after the approval in the extraordinary shareholder meeting of B, C, D and E specified in the Article 11, Section 1.

Article 10 (Expense for Dissolution)

A bears all the expenses necessary for the dissolution procedure for B, C, D and E on and after the merger date.

Article 11 (General Meeting for Approving Merger Agreement, Short Form Merger)

B, C, D and E will hold the extraordinary shareholder meeting on February 10, 2006 and seek a resolution for approval of this agreement and matters necessary for the merger. However, this may be changed by mutual consent of A, B, C, D and E for reasons necessary for the progress of the merger procedure or other reasons. 2. A will merge without obtaining the approval in the shareholder meeting for this agreement under the provision of the Commercial Law Article 413ter, Section 1. However, when a stockholder having one sixth of the right to vote of all the stockholders of A notifies A of his/her intension of opposing this merger under the provision of the Commercial Law Article 413ter, Section 5, the merger is terminated in accordance with the provision of the Commercial Law Article 413ter, Section 8.

Article 12 (Amendment of Merger Conditions and Cancellation of Merger Agreement)

From the date of this agreement up to the merger date, when the property state or the management state of A, B, C, D or E is fundamentally changed by act of providence or other reasons, or when a fundamental flow is found in the property state or the management state, the merger conditions may be changed or this agreement may be cancelled after mutual consent of A, B, C, D and E.

Article 13 (Effect of Merger Agreement)

When the approval in the shareholder meeting of B, C, D and E specified in the Article 11, Section 1 is not obtained or when the approval by the office concerned

specified in the low is not obtained, or when the merge is terminated under the conditional clause of the Article 11, Section 2, this agreement loses its validity.

Article 14 (Matters Not Specified in This Agreement)

Any matters necessary for this agreement besides those specified in this agreement are determined in accordance with the purport of this agreement after mutual consent of A, B, C, D and E.

To prove the execution of this agreement, five copies thereof are created, and the representative of each of A, B, C, D and E puts a seal thereon and possesses one of them.

January 26, 2006

А	6-7-1, Kohriyama, Taihaku-ku, Sendai-shi, Miyagi				
	NEC TOKIN Corporation				
	Representative Director Takehiko Nakata				
В	560, Nyuzen, Nyuzen-cho, Shimoniikawa-gun, Toyama				
	NEC TOKIN TOYAMA, LTD.				
	Representative Director Shunichi Hama				
С	484, Harigaya-cho, Utsunomiya-shi, Tochigi				
	NEC TOKIN TOCHIGI, LTD.				
	Representative Director Takaharu Kan				
D	231, Sugasawa, Yamazaki-cho, Shisou-shi, Hyogo				
	NEC TOKIN HYOGO, LTD.				
	Representative Director Tetsuo Suzuki				

E 1, Karakai, Ichinoseki-shi, Iwate
 NEC TOKIN IWATE, LTD.
 Representative Director Katsumi Harada



合併契約書

NECトーキン株式会社(以下「甲」という)、NECトーキン富山株式会社(以下「乙」 という)、NECトーキン栃木株式会社(以下「丙」という)、NECトーキン兵庫株式会 社(以下「丁」という)およびNECトーキン岩手株式会社(以下「戊」という)は、合 併に関して次のとおり契約を締結する。

第1条(合併の方法)

甲、乙、丙、丁および戊は合併して、甲は存続し、乙、丙、丁および戊は解散する。

第2条(合併期日)

合併期日は、平成18年4月1日とする。ただし、手続の進行に応じ、必要があるとき には、甲、乙、丙、丁および戊が協議の上、これを変更することができる。

第3条(合併に際して発行する株式および資本金)

甲は、乙、丙、丁および戊の全株式を所有しているので、合併による新株式の発行お よび資本金の増加は、これを行わない。

第4条(増加すべき準備金等)

甲が合併により増加すべき資本準備金、利益準備金および任意積立金その他の留保利 益の額は、乙、丙、丁および戊それぞれの会社毎に計算するものとし、次のとおりとす る。ただし、合併期日における乙、丙、丁または戊の資産および負債の状態により、甲、 乙、丙、丁および戊が協議の上、これを変更することができる。

(1)資本準備金

合併期日における乙,丙、丁または戊の合併差益の額(ただし、甲が所有する 第3条記載の株式の帳簿価額を控除した額)から本条第2号および第3号の額を 控除した額

(2)利益準備金

合併期日における乙、丙、丁または戊の利益準備金の額 (3)任意積立金その他の留保利益の額

合併期日における乙、丙、丁または戊の任意積立金その他の留保利益の額

第5条(権利義務の承継)

乙、丙、丁および戊は、平成17年9月30日現在の貸借対照表その他同日現在の計算 を基礎とし、これに合併期日に至るまでの増減を加除した資産、負債および権利義務の 一切を合併期日において甲に引継ぎ、甲はこれを承継する。

2. 乙、丙、丁および戊は、平成17年10月1日から合併期日に至るまでの資産および負 債の変動については、別に計算書を添付して、その内容を甲に明示する。

第6条(善管注意義務)

甲、乙、丙、丁および戊は、本契約締結後合併期日までの間、善良なる管理者として の注意をもってそれぞれの業務を執行し、かつ一切の財産を管理するものとし、その財 産および権利義務に重要な影響を及ぼす行為を行う場合には、あらかじめ甲、乙、丙、 丁および戊が協議し合意の上、これを実行する。

第7条(従業員の引継ぎ等)

甲は、合併期日をもって、乙、丙、丁および戊の従業員のうち、甲からの出向者につ いては出向を解除して甲に復帰させ、その他の従業員については甲の従業員として引継 ぐ。なお、勤続年数は乙、丙、丁および戊それぞれの会社における年数を通算するもの とし、その他の取扱いについては、甲、乙、丙、丁および戊が協議の上、決定する。

第8条(合併前に就任した甲の取締役および監査役の任期)

甲の取締役および監査役であって合併前に就任した者は、商法第414条/3の規定に かかわらず、甲の定款第19条または第25条の定めに基づく任期が満了するまで在任す る。

第9条(退任役員の退職慰労金)

合併に伴い退任する乙、丙、丁および戊の取締役および監査役に対する退職慰労金は、 あらかじめ甲、乙、丙、丁および戊が協議の上、第11条第1項に定める乙、丙、丁お よび戊の臨時株主総会の承認を得て支払うことができる。

第10条 (解散費用)

合併期日以降において、乙、丙、丁および戊の解散手続のために要する費用は、すべ て甲の負担とする。

第11条(合併契約書の承認総会、簡易合併)

乙、丙、丁および戊は、平成18年2月10日に臨時株主総会を開催し、本契約の承認 および合併に必要な事項に関する決議を求める。ただし、合併手続進行上の必要その他 の理由により、甲、乙、丙、丁および戊が協議の上、これを変更することができる。

2. 甲は、商法第413条ノ3第1項の規定により、本契約につき株主総会の承認を得ないで合併する。ただし、甲の総株主の議決権の6分の1以上を有する株主が商法第413条ノ3第5項の規定により本合併に反対する意思を甲に通知したときには、商法第413条

 $\mathbf{2}$

ノ3第8項の規定に従い、合併を中止する。

第12条 (合併条件の変更および合併契約の解除)

本契約締結日から合併期日に至る間において、天災地変その他の事由により、甲,乙、 丙、丁または戊の財産状態もしくは経営状態に重大な変動が生じたときまたは重大な現 疵が発見されたときには、甲、乙、丙、丁および戊が協議の上、合併条件を変更しまた は本契約を解除することができる。

第13条(合併契約の効力)

本契約は、第11条第1項に定める乙、丙、丁および戊の臨時株主総会の承認を得ら れないとき、法令に定める関係官庁の承認を得られないとき、または第11条第2項の ただし書により合併を中止したときには、その効力を失う。

第14条(本契約に定めのない事項)

本契約に定めるもののほか、合併に際し必要な事項は、本契約の趣旨に沿って甲、乙、 丙、丁および戊が協議の上、これを決定する。

本契約の成立を証するため、本契約書5通作成し、甲、乙、丙、丁および戊の各代表者 が記名押印の上、各1通を保有する。

印

平成18年1月26日

宫城県仙台市太白区郡山六丁目7番1号

NECトーキン株式会社 代表取締役社長 仲 田 武 彦



富山県下新川郡入善町入膳560番地

乙 NECトーキン富山株式会社
 代表取締役社長 濱 俊





兵庫県宍粟市山崎町須賀沢231番地

T NECトーキン兵庫株式会社代表取締役社長 鈴 木 哲 雄



岩手県一関市柄貝1番地 戊 NECトーキン岩手株式会社 代表取締役社長 原 田 勝

4





RECORDED: 06/19/2017

REEL: 042744 FRAME: 0485